FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12/02/1

ADDIRESS.

12-02-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



· -	1213082				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
MRD 1115 99 TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
X New	Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	X Merger Month Day Year Change of Name				
Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name GENERAL TEXTILES	Month Day Year 11241998				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association					
Other					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion California				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name FACTORY 2-U STORES, INC.					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 4000 Ruffin Road					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) San Diego	California/USA 92123				
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an				
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware					
999 1T0N11 00000097 2033265 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
81 40.00 OP 25.00 OP					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 202503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires ()6/	30/99
OMB 0651	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADFMARK

OMB 0651-0027			IRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Addres	Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (619) 699-2585					
Name	Peter K. Hahn				
Address (line 1)	Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLP				
Address (line 2)	nace, forward, mamilton a berry, b nor				
Address (line 3)	000				
, ,	San Diego, CA 92101				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments.	e attached conveyance do	ecument # 11		
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Regist	ration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
	Trademark Application Number or the Registrati	, ,			
	lemark Application Number(s)		tration Number(s)		
		2033265	2185627		
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number	of properties involved.	# 2		
Fee Amoun		ies Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 65.00		
Method o	f Payment: Enclosed X	Deposit Account	4 03.00		
Deposit A					
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees on Deposit Acco	an be charged to the account.) ount Number:	# 50-0683		
	Authorizatio	n to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Peter K.	Hahan	SV	11-15-95		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		

SEP 04 '98 03:26PM ROGERS & WELLS 3021 ...

State of Delaware

005744°29
ENDORSED

Office of the Secretary of State Pade of the Secretary of State

JUL 2 8 1998

Bill Jones

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT: COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"FACTORY 2-U, INC.", A ARIZONA CORPORATION,

"CENERAL TEXTILES", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "FEC MERGER SUB, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "GENERAL TEXTILES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN TELS OFFICE THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

2894347 8100M

981291411

AUTHENTICATION: 9219035

DATE: 07-27-98

SEP 04 '98 03:26PM ROGERS & WELLS 3021 .

P.3

STATE OF DELAMARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 06/22/1998 981241458 - 2894147

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF .

GENERAL TEXTILES
(a California corporation)

AND

FACTORY 2-U, INC. (an Arizona corporation)

INTO

FBC MERGER BUB, INC. (a Delawiste corperation)

UNDER SECTION 282 OF

THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

Pursuant to Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawara, FBC Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Sub"), hereby certifies the following information relating to the merger of General Textiles, a California corporation ("GT") and Factory 2-U, Inc., an Arizona corporation ("FZU") with and into Merger Sub (the "Merger").

1. The names and states of incorporation of Merger Sub, GT and FZU, which are the constituent corporations into the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations") are:

<u>Name</u>
FBC Merger Sub, Inc.
General Textles
Factory 2-U, Inc.

State Delaware California Arizona

The effective date of the Merger will be July 1, 1998.

- 2. A Plan and Agreement of Merger, dated as of June 9, 1998, by and among Merger Sub, GT and P2U (the "Merger Agreement"), setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and adknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the provisions of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and the applicable provisions of the California Business Corporation Law and the Arizona Business Corporation Act.
- 3. The corporation surviving the Merger will be Merger Sub. Following the Merger, the name of the corporation surviving the Merger will be "General Textiles, inc.".
- 4. The Certificate of Incorporation of Merger Sub shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation amended as follows:

MD1517180.5

ARTICLE FIRST is amended in he entirely to read as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the corporation is General Textiles, Inc."

. ARTICLE EIGHTH is deleted in its entirety.

- 5. An executed Margar Agreement is on file at the office of business of the surviving corporation at 4000 follow Road, Sun Diego, California 92123-1886.
- 6. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and willhout cost, to any steckholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.
- 7. The authorized capital stack of GT consists of 1,900,000 shares of common stock, no per value.
- The authorized explini stock of F2U consists of 1,000,000 shares of common stock, per value \$100 per share.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Continents of Morger has been executed by the undersigned, the President of Morger Bub, on this 9th day of June, 1996.

Michael Sparies, President

2

100×17100-1

ROGERS AND WELLS LLP

2128905628 P.02

State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWABE, DO HEREBY CARTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COFF OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"GENERAL TEXTILES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "PAMILY BARGAIN CORPORATION" DNDER THE NAME OF "FACTORY 2-U STORES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND PILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS HEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

AUTHENTICATION:

9425803

DATE:

11-25-98

2119438 8100M 981452235

STATE OF DELLMARE
SHIPETHAY OF STATE
DIVINION OF COMPONATIONS
FILED 09:00 AM 11/24/1998
981452235 — 2119478

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

GENERAL TEXTILES, INC.

INTO

FAMILY BARGAIN CORPORATION

UNDER SECTION 251 OF

THE GENERAL CORPORATION OF

THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Colourans, Family Bergain Corporation ("Family Bargain"), a Delaware corporation, certifies as follows with regard to the marger of General Textiles, inc. ("General Textiles"), a Delaware corporation, with and into Family Bargein (the "Merger").

 The names and states of incorporation of Family Bargein and General Textiles, which are the constituent corporations to the Merger (the "Constituent Corporations"), are:

Name State
Family Bargain Corporation Delaware
General Textiles, Inc. Delaware

- 2. A Plan and Agreement of Merger dated June 18, 1998, between Femily Bargain and General Textiles (the "Plan and Agreement of Merger"), setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delawers.
- 3. The corporation surviving the Merger will be Family Burguin. Following the Merger, the name of the corporation surviving the Merger will be "Factory 2-U Stores, Inc."
- 4. An amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of Family Bargain will be effected by the Merger so that the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation following the Merger will be in the form attached to this Certificate of Merger.
- 5. An executed Plan and Agreement of Merger is on file at the business office of the surviving corporation at 4000 Ruffin Road, San Diego, California.
- 5. A copy of the Plan and Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost to any stockholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.
- 7. This Certificate of Merger will become effective at 11:59 P.M. on the day it is filed with the Secretary of State of Dalaware.

PACENC BYN

8 42 G 265 W 27 8

353 MV92:01 8681 52 AON

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Marger has been executed by the undersigned, the Chairman of the Board of Family Bargein, on November 23, 1998.

Chairman of the Board MICHAEL STARIES

2

B.12 '4 2660 '04

0.75 17 0000 hat

LACANE WYNI

MON SP 1888 10: SEVE C2C

AAA WILA-91 AAA1 169 1691

"ATTACEMENT"

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

FACTORY 2-U STORES, INC.

FIRST:

The name of the corporation is FACTORY 2-U STORES, INC.

SECOND:

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of

Delaware is:

1013 CARETE Boad

Wilmington, Delaware 19805

New Castle County

THIRD: The name of the registered agent at such address is: The Pressuce-Mall Corporation System, inc.

FOURTH: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful set or activity for which a Corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delimeters.

FIFTH: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is Eighty Million (80,000,000) shares of Common Stock, per value \$1.01 per share ("Common Stock") and Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand (7,500,000) shares of Preferred Stock, per value \$.01 per share ("Preferred Stock")

The Board of Directors is authorized, subject to the limitations prescribed by law, to provide for the issuance of the shares of Preferred Stock in series, by filing a certificate purpusant to the applicable law of the State of Delaware, to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series, and to fix the designation, powers, preferences and rights of the shares of each of such series and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof.

The authority of the Board with respect to each series shall include, but not be limited to, determination of the following:

- (a) The number of shares constituting that series and the distinctive , designation of that series;
- (b) The dividend rate on the shares of that saries, whether dividends shall be cumulative, and, if so, from which date or dates, and the relative rights of priority, if any, of payment of dividends on shares of that series:
- (c) Whether that series shall have voting rights, in addition to the voting rights provided by law, and if so, the terms of such voting rights;
- (d) Whether that series shall have conversion privileges, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such conversion, including provision for adjustment of the conversion rate in such events as the Board of Directors shall desamine:

MYA 100057.2

NOW SET 1888 10: SPYN CSC

3 4 L660 of

2128805628 P.06

(a) Whether or not the shares of that series shall be redeemable, and, if so, the terms and conditions of such redemption, including the date or dates upon or after which they shall be redeemable, and the amount per share payable in case of redemption, which amount may very under different conditions and at different redemption dates;

- (f) Whether that series shall have a sinking fund for the redemption or purchase of shares of that series, and, if so, the terms and amount of such sinking fund:
- (g) The rights of the shares of that series in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation, and the relative rights of priority, if any, or payment of shares of that series;
 - (h) Any other relative rights, preferences and limitations of that series.

Dividends on outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be paid or declared and set apart for payment before any dividends shall be paid or declared and set spart for payment on the common shares with respect to the same dividend partial.

If upon any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets available for distribution to holders of sheres of Preferred Stock of all series shell be insufficient to pay such holders the full preferential amount to which they are entitled, then such assets shall be distributed ratably among the shares of all series of Preferred Stock in accordance with the respective preferential amounts (including unpaid cumulative dividends, if any) payable with respect thereto.

All the Preferred Stock of any one series shall be identical with each other in all respects, except that the shares of any one series issued at different times may differ as to the dates from which dividends thereon shall be cumulative. Except as to the particulars fixed by the Board as hereinabove provided or as provided in the description of the series, all Preferred Stock shall otherwise be of equal ratik, regardless of series, and shall be identical in all respects.

SIXTH: The Board of Directors is authorized and empowered to make, alter, amend and resoind the By-Laws of the corporation, but By-Laws made by the Board may be altered or repeated, and new By-Laws made, by the stockholders.

SEVENTH: No contract or transaction between the Corporation and one or more of its directors or officers, or between the Corporation and any other corporation, pertnerehip, essociation, or other organization in which one or more of its directors or officers are directors or officers, or have a financial interest, shall be void or voidable solely for this reason, or solely because the director or officer is present at or participates in the meeting of the board or committee thereof which suthorizes the contract or transaction, or solely because his or their votes are counted for such surpose, if:

The material facts as to his interest and as to the contract or transaction are disclosed or are known to the Board of Directors or the committee, and the Board or committee in good faith authorizes the contract or transaction by a vote aufficient for such purpose without counting the vote of the interested director or directors; or

STEDER AYM

8/5 '4 15E0 '48

Nov. 25. 1998 10:27AM CSC

REEL: 001994 FRAME: 0739

The contract or transaction is fair se to the Corporation as of the time it is authorized, approved or ratified, by the Board of Directors, a committee thereof, or the stockhalders.

interested directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a committee which authorizes the contract or transaction.

EIGHTH: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE:

transaction is specifically approved in good faith by vote of the stockholders; or

RIGHT TO INDEMNIFICATION. Each person who was or is . made a party or is threatened to be made a party or is involved in any action, suit or proceeding. whether givil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person of whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer, of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another Corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer, amployee or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may harsefter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than said law permitted the Corporation to provide prior to such amendment), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys) fees, judgments. fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid or to be paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such person in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue as to a person who has dessed to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in paragraph (b) hereof, the Corporation shall indemnify any such paraon seeking indemnification in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) imiliated by such person only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Olimitars of the Corporation. The right to indemnification conferred in this Section shall be a contract right and shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expanses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition; provided, however, that, if the Delawers General Corporation Law requires, the payment of such expenses incurred by a director or officer in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such person white a director or officer. including, without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) in advance of the final disposition of a proceeding, shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking, by or on behalf of such director or officer, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined that such director or officer is not entitled to be indemnified under this Section or otherwise. The Corporation may, by action of its Board of Directors, provide indemnification to employees and agents of the Corporation with the same acops and effect as the foregoing indemnification of directors and officers.

RIGHT OF CLAIMANT TO BRING SUIT. If at claim under paragraph (a) of this Section is not paid in full by the Corporation within thirty days after a

NYA 140407.3

AAA . 163 11

253 MAY 25, 1998 10:27AM

Ne. 0395 P. 5.8

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001994 FRAME: 0740

written claim has been received by the Corporation, the claiment may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim and, if successful in whole or in part, the disiment shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of proceduring such claim. It shall be a defense to any such action (other than an ection brought to enforce a claim for expunses incurred in defending any proceeding in advance of its final disposition where the required undertaking, if any is required, has been landered to the Corporation) that the claiment has not met the standards of conduct which make it permissible under the Delaware General Corporation law for the Corporation to indemnify the disimant for the amount claimed, but the burden of proving such defense shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (Including its Board of Directors, independent legal course), or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification of the cisimant is proper in the discumstances because he or she has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the cisiment has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct.

(e) Notwithstanding any limitation to the contrary contained in subparagraphs 8(a) and 8(b), the Corporation shall, to the fullest extent parmitted by Section 145 of
the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same may be amended and
supplemented, indemnify any and all persons whom it shall have power to indemnify under said
section from and against eny and all of the expenses, liabilities or other matters referred to in or
covered by said section, and the indemnification provided for nerels shall not be deemed
exclusive of any other rights to which these indemnified may be entitled under any By-law,
agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested Directors or otherwise, both as to action in his
official inspecity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue
as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall nums to the
benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

(d) INSURANCE. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against such expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, itability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

NINTH: Under Section 102(b)(7) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and other provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law, no director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty by such director as a director. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, a director shall be liable to the extent provided by applicable law (i) for breach of the director's duty of loyally to the Corporation or its stockholders. (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law. (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. No amendment to or repeal of this Article 8 shall apply to 01 have any effect on the flability or alleged flability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or emissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment.

TENTH: Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless so provided in the By-Laws of the Corporation.

MYA 140437-Z

3: L 'L 1580 '9M

Nov. 25, 1998 10: 28AM CSC

517 PØ9 APR 27 '99 09:09 2129805628 P.09

ELEVENTH: Except as otherwise required by stable, the books of the Corporation may be kept outside the State of Delevers, at such place or places as provided in the By-laws of the Corporation or from time to time designated by the Search of Directors.

TWELFTH: Any Director or the entire Sound of Directors may be removed with or without cause by the holders of a majority of the shares then entitled to vote at an election of Directors.

NYA MMO74

_ .0\$0

Mon. 25, 1998 10:28AM

minerat neet teating

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001994 FRAME: 0742

LUCE, FORWARD, HAMILTON & SCRIPPS LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW • FOUNDED 1873

PETER K. HAHN, PARTNER
DIRECT DIAL NUMBER (619) 699-2585

November 15, 1999

B-MAIL: phahn@luce.com

DIRECT FACSIMILE: (619) 645-5357

referred to therein are being deposited with the United States Postal Service, "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service, under 37 C.F.R. § 1.10 on November 15, 1999, and addressed to Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks,

I hereby certify that the original of this document and the enclosures

Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Washington, D.C., 20231.

Sandra V. Edge

"Express Mail" Mailing Label No.: EM096553745US

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Marks:

FAMILY BARGAIN CENTER (Reg. No. 2,033,265)

FAMILY BARGAIN CENTER & DESIGN (Reg. No. 2,185,627)

Conveying Party:

General Textiles, a California corporation

Receiving Party:

Factory 2-U Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation

Subject:

Recordation of Merger

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for recording is a true and correct copy of the Certificate of Merger of General Textiles, a California corporation ("applicant") into General Textiles, Inc., a Delaware corporation. Also enclosed is a Certificate of Merger of General Textiles, Inc., a Delaware corporation into Factory 2-U Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation. The enclosed documents ("Merger documents") evidence the transfer of the above-referenced trademarks from General Textiles, Inc., a California corporation to Factory 2-U Stores, Inc., a Delaware corporation. The address of the owner remains the same, 4000 Ruffin Road, San Diego, California 92123.

Enclosed you will also find the following:

- ▶ A Recordation Form Cover Sheet; and
- ► A check in the amount of \$65.00 for the recording fee.

So that we may have a timely record of this filing, please date-stamp the enclosed stamped, self-addressed postcard and deposit it into the United States mail.

LUCE, FORWARD, HAMILTON & SCRIPPS ILP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW • FOUNDED 1873

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks November 15, 1999 Page 2

Please record the Merger Documents and return them to me at your earliest convenience. If you should have any questions regarding the enclosed, please do not hesitate to give me a call at the above number.

Very truly yours,

Peter K. Hahn

of

Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLP

PKH:sve Enclosures

cc: Norman Plotkin, Esq. (with enclosures)

RECORDED: 11/15/1999